and, to the conditions normal for a transaction of this nature.

The LOI contains representations, warranties and confidentiality obligations common for a transaction of this
nature.

In consideration of Wabi signing the LOI, BVG shall immediately make a non-refundable payment to Wabi in
the amount of CDN$25,000 (twenty-five thousand dollars). Wabi management expects to receive such
payment during the first week of October 2017.

The LOI contemplates that on the closing of the Acquisition:

1.
Wabi shall have taken such steps as necessary to consolidate its capital structure on a 1-new-for-6-old

[...]

basis, resulting in Wabi having no more than 4,000,000 (four million) common shares outstanding, with
all outstanding warrants and options consolidated accordingly;

2.
BVG shall have taken such steps as necessary to consolidate its capital structure on a 1-new-for-4-old
basis, resulting in BVG having no more than 18,000,000 (eighteen million) common shares outstanding,
with all outstanding warrants and options consolidated accordingly;

3.
The Financing will have been effected at an effective post-consolidation price of at least CDN$0.28
(twenty-eight cents) per BVG share (the "Financing's Effective Price");

[...]

The three mining claims owned by Wabi in British Columbia and the Net Smelter Returns Royalty it
holds on third party claims in Ontario shall be sold to a third party in full satisfaction of outstanding debt
owed to that third party by Wabi in the amount of approximately $140,000 (one hundred forty thousand
dollars); and

8.
Until the first shareholding meeting post-Closing, Wabi shall have the right to nominate two persons to
the post-Closing board of directors and BVG shall have the right to nominate three persons to such
board, and the board shall consist of five persons.